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Competitive Retail Electric Service Provider Alternative Energy Resource Report 
for Calendar Year 2011 

APN Starfirst, LP 

APN Starfirst, LP (hereunder, "CERS") in accordance with Sections 4928.64 and 4928.65, Revised Code 
and Commission Rules 4901:1 -40-03 and 4901 :l-40-05 hereby submits this Annual Alternative Energy 
Report ("AER") detaining compliance with the Ohio Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards. 

I. Determination that an Alternative Energy Resource Report is required. 

During the calendar year 2011, the CRES states that it conducted retail sales of generation to 
customers who utilized the generation in a load center located in the state of Ohio. 

II. Determination of the sales baseline for 2011: 

a) During the past three calendar years, the CRES made retail sales of generation in the 
amounts below: 

2008 
2009 
2010 

0 
0 
51.731 

MWh 
MWh 

1 MWh 

b) The CRES was not active during the calendar years 2008 and 2009 but did make sales in 
calendar year 2010 and 2011. The CRES states that it will project the amount of retail 
electric generation sales for the whole calendar year 2011 as would have been projected 
on the first day retail generation sales were made in Ohio by using actual data from PJM 
and MISO. 

_75,003_ MWh 

III. Determination of the number of Solar and Total Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) 
required and statement of the number of RECs claimed: 

Types 

Solar 
Non-Solar 

Total 

No of RECs 
required (a) 

23 
750 
783 

No of RECs 
obtained (b) 

24 
1500 
1524 

Registry (c) 

PJM GATS 
PJM GATS 
PJM GATS 

No of RECs sited in 
Ohio (d) 

12 
750 
762 

a) Column (a) above represents the unadjusted number of sola and Total RECs required for 
the CRES in 2011. The determinations were calculated by multiplying the baseline sales 
by 0.03% for Solar RECs and 1.0% for Total RECs. Total RECs include both Solar and 
Non-Solar RECs. 

b) The CRES states that it has obtained the number of both Solar and Non-Solar RECs hsted 
in column (b) above for 2011. 



c) The CRES used the PJM GATS registry for the RECs detailed above. 
d) The CRES states that of the RECs obtained for 2011, the number hsted in column (d) 

above represents RECs with generation facilities sited within the state of Ohio. 

IV. Compliance 

The CRES states that is has obtained the required number of Solar and Total RECs without 
adjustments permitted pursuant to mle 4901:1-40-05 (A)(3). 

Ten Year Forecast 

a) In accordance with Rule 4901:1-40-03 (c), the CRES hereby provides a projection for the 
next ten years of Non-Solar RECs and Solar RECs. 

Year 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 

Solar RECs 
45 
68 
90 

113 
135 
165 
195 
225 
255 
285 

Non-Solar RECs 
1,125 
1,500 
1,875 
2,625 
3,375 
4,125 
4,875 
5,625 
6,375 
7,125 

Total RECs 
1,170 
1,568 
1,965 
2,738 
3,510 
4,290 
5,070 
5,850 
6,630 
7,410 

b) Supply portfoho projection 

The CRES does not own a generation asset that can be utilized for Ohio compliance and 
does not usually carry forward for longer than 3 years a Total REC position in a supply 
portfoho and generally purchases Total RECs on an as needed basis. 

c) Methodology used to evaluate Comphance 

The CRES generally utilizes REC broker markets for procurement options and does not 
see any future impediments. The CRES will continue to use REC broker markets to 
evaluate comphance options. 

d) Comments on perceived impediments to achieving compliance of Solar and Total REC 
requirements 

Current lack of in-state resources will make annual compliance challenging for Solar and 
Non-Solar requirements in future years. 



Competitive Retail Electric Service Provider Alternative Energy Resource Report for 
Calendar Year 2011 of APN Starfirst, LP 

I, R. Scott Helm am the duly authorized representative of APN Starfirst, LP and state to the best of my 
knowledge and ability, all the information contained in the foregoing Competitive Retail Electric Service 
Provider Alternative Energy Resource Report for Calendar Year 2011, including any exhibits and 
attachments are tme, accurate and complete. 

R. Scott Helm 
President 
APN Starfirst, LP 



EIS APN Starfirst, LP (MetEd) - Reserve Subaccount Details - OH - Jan 2011-Dec 2011 

Year/ 
Montti 

Facility Name State Fuel 
Type 

Certtllcate 
Serial 
Numbers 

Quantity State 
Certification 
Number 

2009/5 

2011/8 

NON40991 

NON43554 

Domtar Hawesville Mill -
Kentucky Mills 
Hoover Road - Hooverl 

KY 

OH 

BLQ 90871 - 1 to 750 

OBG 239843 - 91 to 493 

750 10-BIO-KY-
GATS-0072 

403 10-BIO-OH-
GATS-0345 

2011/7 

2011/7 

2011/8 

2011/9 

2011/9 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

NON43554 

NON43554 

NON56224 

NON52258 

NON56224 

NON47748 

NON47797 

NON53696 

NON52262 

NON42508 

NON52259 

NON40413 

NON44217 

NON48651 

NON48203 

NON45257 

NON53698 

NON47114 

Hoover Road - Hooverl 

Hoover Road - Hooverl 

Armstrong, Jack Residence -
J Armstrong 
Paul, /\ndrew Residence -A 
Paul 
Armstrong, Jack Residence -
J Armstrong 
Paiano, Gary Residence - G 
Paiano 
Friends Rd, Solar-M&S Sell 

Koby Electric, inc. - PV 
System 

OH 

OH 

OH 

OH 

OH 

PA 

PA 

OH 

Bores, Ronald Residence -R OH 
Bores 
Patel Family Residence - B. 
Patel 
Paul, Andrew Residence -A 
Paul 
Lantern695 - Lantern695 

Heilman-MiHer Residence -
Heilman-Mlifer Residence 
Marks Residence - M&M 
Marks 

PA 

OH 

PA 

PA 

OH 

Pollard, James Residence - J PA 
Pollard 
Dean, Rory Residence - R 
Dean 

PA 

Paige, Harvey Residence - H OH 
Paige 
Heffernan, James Residence PA 

OBG 255994 

OBG 255994 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

SUN 

295486 

285294 

296303 

299135 

297778 

300580 

298564 

301635 

301084 

304834 

306095 

305382 

299825 

301497 

SUN 304015 

SUN 304373 

1to29S 295 10-BiO-OH-

296 to 306 1 

1 to 1 

1 to1 

1 t o l 

1 t o l 

1 t o l 

-1 to 1 

-1 to1 

- I t o l 

- 1 to1 

- I t o l 

-1 to1 

-1 t o l 

-1 to2 

I t o l 

- I t o l 

-1 to1 

GATS-0345 
10-BIO-OH-
GATS-0345 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-2802 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-1606 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-2802 
11-SPV-PA-
GATS-0994 
11-SPV-PA-
GATS-1721 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-2004 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-1609 
11-SPV-PA-
GATS-0999 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-1606 
11-SPV-PA-
GATS-1750 
11-SPV-PA-
GATS-1812 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-0963 

2 11-SPV-PA-
GATS-1135 
11-SPV-PA-
GATS-ia41 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-2006 
11-SPV-PA-

3/21/2012 Page 1 of 6 

NEITHER THE GATS ADMINISTRATOR NOR PJM EIS NOR THE SYSTEM OPERATOR NOR THE PJM EIS GATS PROJECT MANAGER KNOWS OR ENDORSES THE CREDITWORTHINESS OR 
REPUTATION OF ANY GATS ACCOUNT H0U3ER LISTED IN THIS DIRECTORY 



EIS^ APN Starfirst, LP (MetEd) - Reserve Subaccount Details - OH - Jan 2011 -Dec 2011 

Year/ 
Month 

NON34059 

Facility Name State Fuel Certificate 
Type Serial 

Numbers 

PH Glatfelter -Chillicothe -
T10-T13 

OH WDS 57707 - 260 to 300 

Quantity State 
Certification 
Number 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/7 

NON45005 

NON52260 

NON47099 

NON50129 

NON48222 

NON52916 

NON55316 

William Dean - William Dean 

Shaw Farm - Shaw Farm 

Sanders Environmental Inc. -
C Sanders 
Kingsley, Phil Residence - P 
Ktngsley 
Wartell, David Residence - D 
Wartell 
Day, Raymond Residence -
RDay 
Pardol, James Residence - J 
Pardol 

PA 

OH 

PA 

OH 

PA 

OH 

OH 

SUN 301911 

SUN 308073 

SUN 307671 

SUN 301684 

SUN 303134 

SUN 306455 

SUN 260511 

1 t o l 

1 t o l 

-1 to1 

1to1 

I t o l 

- I t o l 

- I t o l 

11-SPV-PA-
GATS-1543 
11 -SPV-OH-
GATS-1607 
11 -SPV-PA-
GATS-0553 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-0992 
11-SPV-PA-
GATS-1693 
11 -SPV-OH-
GATS-2177 
11-SPV-OH-
GATS-1978 

41 11-BIO-OH-
GATS-0187 
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NEITHER THE GATS ADMINISTRATOR NOR PJM EIS NOR THE SYSTEM OPERATOR NOR THE PJM EIS GATS PROJECT MANAGER KNOWS OR ENDORSES THE CREDITWORTHINESS OR 
REPUTATION OF ANY GATS ACCOUNT HOLDER LISTED IN THIS DIRECTORY 



EIS 0 APN Starfirst, LP (MetEd) - Reserve Subaccount Details - OH - Jan 2011-Dec 2011 

Year/ 
Month 

2009/5 

2011/6 
2011/7 
2011/7 
2011/8 

2011/9 

2011/9 

2011/10 

2011/10 
2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 
2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 
2011/10 
2011/10 

Unit ID 

NON40991 

NON43554 
NON43554 
NON43554 
NON56224 

NON52259 

NON56224 

NON47748 

NON47797 
NON53696 

NON52262 

NON42509 

NON52259 

NON40413 
NON44217 

NON48651 

NON4B203 

NON45257 

NON53698 

NON47114 

NON45005 
NON52260 
NON47099 

Facility Name Certificate 
Serial 
Numbers 

Domtar Hawesville Mill - 90871 -1 to 750 
Kentucky Mills 
Hoover Road - Hooverl 239843 - 91 to 493 
Hoover Road - Hooverl 255894 - 1 to 295 
Hoover Road - Hooverl 255994 - 296 to 306 
Armstrong, Jack Residence - 295486 -1 to 1 
J Armstrong 
Paul, Andrew Residence - A 285294 - 1 to 1 
Paul 
Armstrong, Jack Residence - 296303 -1 to 1 
J Armstrong 
Paiano, Gary Residence - G 299135 -1 to 1 
Paiano 
Friends Rd. Solar - M&S Sell 297778 -1 to 1 
Koby Electric, Inc. - PV 300580 - 1 to 1 
System 
Bores, Ronald Residence - R 298564 -1 to 1 
Bores 
Patel Family Residence - B. 301635 -1 to 1 
Patel 
Paul, Andrew Residence -A 301084 - 1 to 1 
Paul 
Lantern695 - Lantern695 304834 - 1 to 1 
Hellman-Miller Residence - 306095 - 1 to 1 
Heilman-Miller Residence 
Marks Residence - MSM 305382 - 1 to 1 
Marks 
Pollard, James Residence - J 299825 - 1 to 2 
Pollard 
Dean, Rory Residence - R 3 0 1 4 9 7 - l t d 
Dean 
Paige, Harvey Residence - H 304015 - 1 to 1 
Paige 
Heffernan, James Residence 304373 -1 to 1 
- J Heffernan 
William Dean -William Dean 301911 -1 to 1 
Shaw Farm - Shaw Farm 308073 -1 to 1 
Sanders Environmental Inc. - 307671 -1 to 1 
C Sanders 

Solar 
Renewable 
Energy SOIKCG 

No 

NO 

No 
No 
Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Renewable 
Energy Source 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
No 

No 

No 

No 

No 
No 

No 

No 

No 

No 
No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 
No 
No 
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NEITHER THE GATS ADMINISTRATOR NOR PJM EIS NOR THE SYSTEM OPERATOR NOR THE PJM EIS GATS PROJECT MANAGER KNOWS OR ENDORSES THE CREDITWORTHINESS OR 
REPUTATION OF ANY GATS ACCOUNT HOLDER LISTED IN THIS DIRECTORY 



EIS' APN Starfirst, LP (MetEd) - Reserve Subaccount Details - OH - Jan 2011-Dec 2011 

Year/ 
Month 

Unit ID Facility Name Certificate 
Serial 
Numbers 

Solar Renewable 
Renewable Energy Source 
Eneigy Source 

2011/10 NON50129 

2011/10 NON48222 

Kingsley, Phil Residence - P 301684 - 1 to 1 
Kingsley 
Wartell, David Residence - D 303134 - 1 to 1 
Wartell 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

2011/10 NON52916 

2011/7 NON55316 

Day, Raymond Residence - 306455 - 1 to 1 
RDay 
Pardol, James Residence -J 280511 - 1 to 1 
Pardol 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

2009/5 NON34059 PH Glatfelter -Chillicothe - 57707 - 260 to 300 
T10-T13 
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NEITHER THE GATS ADMINISTRATOR NOR PJM EIS NOR THE SYSTEM OPERATOR NOR THE PJM EIS GATS PROJECT MANAGER KNOWS OR ENDORSES THE CREDITWORTHINESS OR 
REPUTATION OF ANY GATS ACCOUNT HOLDER LISTED IN THIS DIRECTORY 



EIS =1 APN Starfirst, LP (MetEd) - Reserve Subaccount Details - OH - Jan 2011-Dec 2011 

Year/ 
Month 

Facility Name 

2011/10 NON47099 

Certificate 
Serial 
Numbers 

RPS Retail LSE 
Price Subaccount 

RPS Penod Deposit D*e 

2009/5 

2011/6 
2011/7 
2011/7 
2011/8 

2011/9 

2011/9 

2011/10 

2011/10 
2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 
2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 
2011/10 

NON40991 

NON43554 
NON43554 
NON43554 
NON56224 

NON52259 

NON56224 

NON47748 

NON47797 
NON53696 

NON52262 

NON42509 

NON52259 

NON40413 
NON44217 

NON48651 

NON48203 

NON45257 

NON53698 

NON47114 

NON45005 
NON52260 

Domtar Hawesville Mill -
Kentucky Mills 
Hoover Road - Hooverl 
Hoover Road - Hooverl 
Hoover Road - Hooverl 
Armstrong, Jack Residence -
J Armstrong 
Paul, Andrew Residence - A 
Paul 
Annstrong, Jack Residence -
J Armstrong 
Paiano, Gary Residence - G 
Paiano 

90871 -

239843 
255994 
255994 
295486 

285294 

296303 

299135 

Friends Rd. Solar - M&S Sell 297778 
Koby Electric, Inc.-PV 300580 
System 
Bores, Ronald Residence - R 298664 
Bores 
Patel Family Residence-B. 301635 
Patel 
Paul, Andrew Residence - A 
Paul 
Lantem695 - Lantern695 
Heilman-Miller Residence -
Hellman-Miller Residence 
Marks Residence - M&M 
Marks 

301084 

304834 
306095 

305382 

Pollard, James Residence - J 299825 
Pollard 
Dean, Rory Residence - R 301497 
Dean 
Paige, Harvey Residence - H 304015 
Paige 
Heffernan, James Residence 304373 
- J Heffernan 
William Dean - William Dean 
Shaw Farm - Shaw Farm 

301911 
308073 

1 to 750 

91 to 493 
1 to 295 
296 to 306 
1 to 1 

I t o 1 

1 to 1 

I t o 1 

1 to 1 
-1 to 1 

- I t o 1 

-1 to 1 

- I t o l 

- I t o 1 
-1 to 1 

- I t o 1 

-1 to2 

- I t o 1 

- I t o 1 

1 to 1 

- 1 t o 1 
- I t o 1 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yas 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

1.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

8.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 
8.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 
1.00 OH/ATSI(OH), Zone: ATSI 

370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 
370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

370.00 Default (OH). Zone: OH 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 
30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 
370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

2011 

2011 
2011 
2011 
2011 

2011 

2011 

2011 

2011 
2011 

2011 

2011 

2011 

2011 
2011 

2011 

2011 

2011 

2011 

2011 

2011 
2011 

2/1/2012 

2/23/2012 
2/23/2012 
3/21/2012 
/11/2012 

/11/2012 

/11/2012 

/17/2012 

/11/2012 
1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 

1/17/2012 

1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 
1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 
1/11/2012 

Sanders Environmental Inc. - 307671 -1 to 1 
C Sanders 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH /11/2012 
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NEITHER THE GATS ADMINISTRATOR NOR PJM EIS NOR THE SYSTEM OPERATOR NOR THE PJM EIS GATS PROJECT MANAGER KNOWS OR ENDORSES THE CREDITWORTHINESS OR 
REPUTATION OF ANY GATS ACCOUNT HOLDER LISTED IN THIS DIRECTORY 



EIS APN Starfirst, LP (MetEd) - Reserve Subaccount Details - OH - Jan 2011 -Dec 2011 

Year/ 
Month 

Facility Name Certilicate 
Serial 
Numtiers 

RPS RPS Retail LSE 
Piice Subaccoui* 

RPS Period Deposit Date 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/10 

2011/7 

NON50129 

NON48222 

NON52916 

NON55316 

Kingsley, Phil Residence - P 301684 
Kingsley 
Wartell, David Residence - D 303134 
Wartell 
Day Raymond Residence - 306455 
RDay 
Pardol, James Residence - J 280511 
Pardol 

I t o 1 

I t o 1 

l t d 

I t o 1 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

30.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

370.00 Default (OH), Zone: OH 

2011 

2011 

2011 

2011 

1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 

1/11/2012 

NON34059 PH Glatfelter -Chillicothe -
T10-T13 

57707 - 260 to 300 20.00OH/ATSl(OH), Zone: ATSI 2011 
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NEITHER THE GATS ADMINISTRATOR NOR PJM EIS NOR THE SYSTEM OPERATOR NOR THE PJM EIS GATS PROJECT MANAGER KNOWS OR ENDORSES THE CREDITWORTHINESS OR 
REPUTATION OF ANY GATS ACCOUNT HOLDER LISTED IN THIS DIRECTORY 




